in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the
Group’s cash and cash equivalents denominated in Hong Kong dollar (“HK$”)and United States dollar (“US$”) (2013:
amount due to a related party that is denominated in United States dollar (“US$”)) and the foreign entities within the
Group with the functional currency of HK$.

The Group has not entered into any hedging transactions to manage the potential fluctuation in foreign currencies.

Ozner Water International Holding Limited118

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

37. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at each reporting date to a reasonably possible change in the US$ and
HK$ exchange rate, respectively, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (cash and cash
equivalents denominated in US$ or HK$ (2013: due to the amount due to a related party denominated in US$)) and the
Group’s equity (due to the foreign entities where the functional currency is HK$).

Increase/
(decrease) in

US$/HK$ rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)
in equity*

RMB’000 RMB’000

2013
If US$ weakens against RMB –5% 23,254 —
If US$ strengthens against RMB +5% (23,254) —

2014
If US$ weakens against RMB –5% (38) —
If US$ strengthens against RMB +5% 38 —
If HK$ weakens against RMB -5% (1,047) (21,219)
If HK$ strengthens against RMB +5% 1,047 21,219

* Excluding retained earnings

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,
leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade and other
receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions. The Group trades
only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on
credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing